

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-x

BARBARA NITKE, THE NATIONAL  
COALITION FOR SEXUAL FREEDOM, and  
THE NATIONAL COALITION FOR  
SEXUAL FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Index No. 01 Civ 1476 (RMB)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants.

- - - - -x

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

LEE TIEN  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Tel. (415) 436-9333 x102  
Fax (415) 436-9993

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION .....**

**INTERESTS OF AMICUS .. .....**2

**I. ARGUMENT.....** .....2

**II. THE BURDENS ASSOCIATED WITH COMPELLED IDENTIFICATION ARE PRACTICALLY AND LEGALLY SIGNIFICANT .....**3

**III. THE GOVERNMENT’S SCHEME IS UNDULY RESTRICTIVE.....** ..3

**IV. ANY SUCH SCHEME WOULD UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGE THE RIGHT TO SPEAK AND READ ANONYMOUSLY .....** .6

**A. The First Amendment protects the right to speak and read anonymously .....**6

**B. Pseudonymity and anonymity are crucial aspects of the Internet .....**9

**C. As a practical matter, any such scheme would be unworkable .....** 10

**V. CONCLUSION .....** .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)..	.....5, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. , 124 S.Ct. 2783 (2004)	.passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	.....1
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	....7
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D.Cal.1999).....	.9
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	.....4
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com</i> , 140 F.Supp.2d 1088 (W.D.Wash. 2001) ..	.....9
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , F.Supp.2d , 2004 WL 2185571 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2004)..	...10
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).	.7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	.6
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	.4, 8
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	....8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	...6, 7, 8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).	.....7
<i>Nitke v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.Supp.2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	passim
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).	.7
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).	.....8
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 960)	.7
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. Sup. Ct. 2002).	..8
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	.8
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	.7

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2709 ..... 10

Child Online Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 231 .....passim

Communications Decency Act, Section 502 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47  
U.S.C. § 223(a)(1)(B) .....passim
